

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.10

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 16273-16274/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 22/01/2013 in WA No.1826/2011 and WA No.1827/2011 of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

M KENDRA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.A. No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date:20/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N. Subramanian, Adv.
Mr. A.C. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Chandan, Adv.
for Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior counsel in support of this special leave petition. Mr. Rao states that the petitioner is not challenging the appointment of respondent Nos.5 to 37. He, however, states that though they were appointed prior to the petitioner, their regularisation has come subsequent to her appointment by G.O. dated 26.9.1996 with retrospective effect. The petitioner is aggrieved because though these respondents have been appointed on compassionate basis, in a highly irregular manner they are being given seniority over her though she is a direct recruit on merit. He is confining this petition only to the issue of seniority. In view thereof, issue notice on the special leave petition. Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief also.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER