

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)NOS. 31144-31145 OF 2013

M. Kendra Devi ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

"Service in complete on respondent Nos.7, 14, 21, 22, 28, 30 and 32 but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Await certificate of service from the concerned District Court in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 4, 6, 17, 19, 24, 31 and 35 to 77.

In respect of respondent Nos.5, 10 to 13 and 16, fresh address to be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioner, as notice has been received back unserved with the postal remarks "no such address, not served, transferred, no such person".

As requested by the learned counsel for the petitioner, fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents. Dasti is allowed, as prayed for.

The learned counsel for the petitioner to supply the complete paper books to the learned counsel for respondent No.8.

List again on 13.1.2015."

It is submitted that certificate of service has not been received from District Court in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 17, 19, 24, 31 & 35 to 37. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Counsel has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in respect of respondent No. 6.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has furnished the fresh address of respondent Nos. 10, 11, 13 & 16. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the these unserved common respondents in both the Special Leave Petitions on 7<sup>th</sup> January, 2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. R. Chandrachud, counsel has on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 5, 12, 15, 20 and 21.

It is further submitted that fresh notice could not be issued to unserved respondent Nos. 1-4, 17, 18, 23, 24, 34 to 37 as Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of the Special Leave Petition so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has served copy of the complete paper books to the counsel for the respondent No. 8 on 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 and filed proof of service.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1-4, 10, 11, 13, 16-19, 23, 24, 34 to 37.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate.
2. Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate.
3. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate.
4. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp