

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)NOS. 31144-31145 OF
2013

M. Kendra Devi ...Petitioner
Versus
Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13th January, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Await certificate of service in respect of respondent Nos.1 to 4, 17, 19, 24, 31 and 35 to 37. Issue reminder.

Registry is directed to issue dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner forthwith to give effect to the dasti service upon the unserved respondents.

Counter affidavit has yet not been filed in respect of respondent Nos.5, 6, 8, 12, 15, 20 and 21. However, two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the same. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish the complete set of the pleadings upon the Ld. Counsels for the respondents, who have already entered appearance, by filing vakalatnama. Upon receiving the same, the Ld. Counsel for the said respondents to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

List again on 10.3.2015."

It is submitted that certificate of service has not been received from District Court in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 17, 19, 24, 31 & 35 to 37. Inadvertently filed was mixed up with other files and dasti notice is being issued on 9th March, 2015. Inconvenience caused is very much regretted.

It is further submitted that dasti notice issued to the said respondents on 9th March, 2015 and counter affidavit has not been filed in respect of respondent Nos. 5, 6, 8, 12, 15, 20 and 21.

It is further submitted that Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the complete set of the pleadings upon the Ld. Counsels for the respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 9th day of March, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate.
2. Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate.
3. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate.
4. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp