

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145 OF 2013  
M. Kendra Devi ...Petitioner

Versus  
Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

**"The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that dasti notices have not been issued in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 17,19,24,31 and 35 to 37. Further it is reported that the same have been issued day before. Let service be effected and the proof thereof be filed within 28 days of the service. It is mentioned that pleadings have been served upon the respondents who have entered appearance. Counter affidavit is still awaited in respect of respondent Nos. 5,6,8,12,15,20 and 21. Be filed within four weeks as last opportunity.**

**List again on 23.4.2015."**

It is submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the petitioner has on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 filed affidavit of service with acknowledgment, stating therein that notice duly served on respondent Nos. 17, 31, 35 and 37. In respect of respondent Nos. 24 and 36, notices not sent as both the parties had expired. In respect of respondent No. 19, notice not sent as respondent had left the department already.

It is further submitted that Advocate for respondent Nos. 5, 6, 8, 12, 15, 20 and 21 have not filed counter affidavit so far. Service is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate.
- 2.Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate.
- 3.Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate.
- 4.Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp