

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145
OF 2013, 22717-22719 OF 2015 AND 28670 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4

(Application for deletion of Respondent Nos. 19, 24 and
36 in SLP Nos. 31144-31145 of 2013)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. Kendra Devi & Etc.Etc. ...Petitioners

versus

Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. Etc.Etc ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 20th September, 2013 when the Court was
pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

**Heard Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior
counsel in support of this special leave
petition. Mr. Rao states that the petitioner
is not challenging the appointment of
respondent Nos.5 to 37. He, however, states
that though they were appointed prior to the
petitioner, their regularisation has come
subsequent to her appointment by G.O. dated
26.9.1996 with retrospective effect. The
petitioner is aggrieved because though these
respondents have been appointed on
compassionate basis, in a highly irregular
manner they are being given seniority over her
though she is a direct recruit on merit. He is
confining this petition only to the issue of
seniority. In view thereof, issue notice on
the special leave petition. Issue notice on
the prayer for interim relief also."**

It is submitted that there are 37 common
Respondents in both the Special Leave Petitions.
Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 12, 15, 20 and 21 are represented
by Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate. Respondent NO. 8 is
represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate. Respondent

Nos. 17, 31 to 33 are represented by Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate, and he has on 17th November, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same is circulated herewith. Certificate of service from the District Court/Subordinate Court has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 7, 14, 22, 25, 27, 28 and 30 have been served. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 9, 18, 23, 29 and 34, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 16th April, 2015 filed affidavit of service with acknowledgment, stating therein that notice duly served on respondent Nos. 35 and 37.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 14th May, 2015 filed an application for deletion of names of Respondent Nos. 19, 24 and 36, which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 3-4. Copy of the same has already been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 2 to 4, 10, 11, 13, 16, 19, 24, 26 and 36.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS. 22717-22719 OF 2015 AND 28670 OF 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st October, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned in SLP (C)..CC No. 17576/2015.

Issue notice.

List the matters in the third week of November, 2015.

Tag with SLP(C)Nos. 31144-31145/2013."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, both the above-mentioned matters have been tagged with SLP(C)Nos. 31144-31145 of 2013.

SLP(C)Nos. 22717-22719 of 2015

Service Position of each Matter:-

SLP(C)No. 22717 of 2015:-

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 8 to 11 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and 7, neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

SLP(C)No. 22718 of 2015:-

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and 9 to 11, neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notices have been received so far.

SLP(C)No. 22719 of 2015:-

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 3 to 8 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 9 to 11, neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notices have been received so far.

SLP(C)No. 28670 of 2015:-

It is submitted that there are ten Respondents. Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar and Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocates, have filed Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 7 respectively.

It is further submitted that show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 and 8 to 10 as Mr. B. Balaji, Counsel for the Petitioner, has not filed spare copies so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 19th day of November, 2015

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

ac