

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145  
OF 2013 AND 28670, 22717-22719 & 35746-35748 OF 2015**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4**

(Application for deletion of Respondent Nos. 19, 24 and  
36 in SLP Nos. 31144-31145 of 2013)

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

M. Kendra Devi & Etc.Etc. ...Petitioners

versus

Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. Etc.Etc ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"List after four weeks.**

**Learned counsel for the respective  
respondents in the SLPs who have not filed  
their counter affidavit are permitted to  
file the same, in the meanwhile."**

**SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145 OF 2013**

It is submitted that there are 37 common Respondents in both the Special Leave Petitions. Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 12, 15, 20 and 21 are represented by Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate. Respondent NO. 8 is represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 17, 31 to 33 are represented by Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate, and he has on 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Certificate of service from the District Court/Subordinate Court has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 7, 14, 22, 25, 27, 28 and 30 have been

served. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 9, 18, 23, 29 and 34, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 filed affidavit of service with acknowledgment, stating therein that notice duly served on respondent Nos. 35 and 37.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2015 filed an application for deletion of names of Respondent Nos. 19, 24 and 36, which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 3-4. Copy of the same has already been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 5<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of common respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in both the Special Leave Petitions, he has also filed counter affidavit on their behalf and copy of the same has already been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 10, 11, 13, 16, 19, 24, 26 and 36.

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS. 22717-22719 OF 2015 :-**

**Service Position of each Matter:-**

**SLP(C)No. 22717 of 2015:-**

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate and

Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 8 to 11 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate but they have not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far. In respect of Respondent No. 7, neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

**SLP(C)No. 22718 of 2015:-**

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 5 to 8, 10 and 11 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate but they have not filed counter Affidavit on their behalf so far. In respect of Respondent No. 9, neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

**SLP(C)No. 22719 of 2015:-**

It is submitted that there are eleven Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 3 to 8 are represented by Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate and Respondent No. 2, 10 and 11 are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate but they have not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far. In respect of Respondent No. 9, neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

It is further submitted that the Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicant as petitioner alongwith vakalatnama and appearance on their behalf, which was registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 4-6 and the same were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in the Chambers' on 29<sup>th</sup> March, 2016, when His Lordships' directed to list the application along with the main matter.

It is also submitted that Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 29<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 filed Written Submission and copy of the same has already been included in the SLP Paper books.

**SLP(C)No. 28670 of 2015:-**

It is submitted that there are ten Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Respondent Nos. 3 to 6, 8 and 9 are represented by Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate and Respondent No. 7 is represented by Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate but they have not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 10, neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

**SLP(C)Nos. 35746-35748 of 2015:-**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice limited only to the issue of seniority, in terms of the order dated 20.9.2013 passed by this Court while issuing notice in SLP(C) No.31144-31145 of 2013 arising out of same impugned order dated 22.1.2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.A. No.1906-1908 of 2011.**

**Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief also.**

**Tag with SLP(C)Nos.31144-31145 of 2013."**

It is submitted that there are 34 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate. Respondent No. 8 is represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 22, 24 and 25 but the name of Respondent No. 25 does not tally with the Petition but they have not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 29, 31 and 32. In respect of Respondent Nos. 5 to 7, 9 to 21, 23 and 26 to 28, 33 and 34, neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate  
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac