

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).  
31144-31145/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/01/2013  
in WA No. 1826/2011 22/01/2013 in WA No. 1827/2011 passed by the  
High Court Of Madras)

M KENDRA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28670/2015  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22717-22719/2015  
(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35746-35748/2015  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 05/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.  
Mr. Hitendra Nath, Adv.  
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Lata Krishnamurti, Adv.  
Dr. B. Kalaivannam, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. P.R. Shankar, Adv.

Mr. K. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.

Mr. Romil Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R. Sashe, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA nos. 3-4 of 2015 in SLP(C) no. 31144-31145 of 2013  
(Application for deletion of respondent nos. 19,24 & 36  
from the array of parties) are dismissed.

Dasti service is permitted to serve unserved  
respondents.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed in four weeks as prayed  
for in the letter circulated.

List thereafter.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
COURT MASTER

(RAJINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER