

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145
OF 2013 AND 28670, 22717-22719 & 35746-35748 OF 2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. Kendra Devi ...Petitioners

versus

Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. Etc.Etc ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 3rd February, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No.31144-31145/2013

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed an I.A. for deletion of respondent Nos.19, 24 & 36 from the array of parties. The said I.A. shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

In all other matters, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the unserved respondents within a period of four weeks.

The appearing respondents, who have not filed the counter affidavit so far, may file it within four weeks.

List the matter again on 21.03.2017. "

It is submitted that Interlocutory Application for deletion of respondent Nos. 19, 24 and 36 from the array of parties was already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th July , 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"I.A. nos. 3-4 of 2015 in SLP(C)no. 31144-31145 of 2013 (Application for deletion of respondent nos. 19, 24 & 36 from the array of parties) are dismissed.

Dasti service is permitted to serve unserved respondents.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed in four weeks as prayed for in the letter circulated.

List thereafter."

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 8th February, 2017 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in both the Special Leave Petitions.

It is further submitted that Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 7th February, 2017 filed common Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 17, 31, 32 and 33 with the permission of the Hon'ble Court. However, Rejoinder Affidavit filed by the Counsel for the Petitioner is defective because he has not served the copy to Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 17, 31 to 33.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 10, 13, 16, 19, 24, 26 and 36.

SLP(C)No. 28670 of 2015

It is submitted that fresh notice for dasti service to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 10 was issued to the Counsel for the Petitioner but the Counsel has not filed affidavit with proof of service so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 10.

SLP(C)Nos. 22717-22719 of 2015

It is submitted that notice of dasti service was issued for service on unserved Respondent No. 7 in SLP(C) No. 22717 of 2015, No. 9 in SLP(C) No. 22718 and 22719 of 2015 (common Respondent) but Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service so far.

Service of notice not complete on Respondent No. 7 in SLP(C) No. 22717 of 2015.

SLP(C)Nos. 35746-35748 of 2015

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued by Registered Post and notice of dasti service was also issued and service on unserved common Respondent nos. 5 to 7, 9 to 20, 25 to 28, 33 and 34 by Registered AD Post as well was issued to the Counsel of the Petitioner on 28th July, 2016. AD Cards duly signed have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 9 to 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 25, 26 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate has on 20th September, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 20, but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Affidavit of dasti service so far.

It is also submitted that Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate has on 3rd August, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 29, 31 and 32. Mr. B. Balaji, Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 only.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 7, 12, 14, 17, 19, 27, 28 and 33 and 34.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Pranav Sachdeva, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac