

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 31144-31145
OF 2013 AND 28670, 22717-22719 & 35746-35748 OF 2015**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. Kendra Devi ...Petitioners

versus

Govt. to Tamil Nadu & Ors. Etc.Etc ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 14th February, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

"Four weeks time is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the dasti proof in respect of the unserved respondents.

Appearing respondents who have not filed the counter affidavit, may file it within a period of four weeks.

The office report indicates that the rejoinder affidavit filed by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) Nos. 31144-31145/2013 is defective. The learned counsel shall within a period of four weeks cure the defects whatever have been found in the said rejoinder affidavit.

List again on 30.3.2017."

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVL) NOS. 31144-31145
OF 2013**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 8th March, 2017, filed affidavit with proof of dasti service and enclosed track reports, However proof of dasti service is defective for the reasons that affidavit is neither executed by Petitioner nor given by Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Counsel for the Petitioner. ...2/-

As per track reports enclosed with affidavit of dasti service, respondent Nos. 4, 13 and 16, items are not delivered and respondent Nos. 10, 11 and 26 items are delivered on 27th July, 2016 and 28th July, 2016 As per track report R.No. 26 is served but they are not mentioned in the affidavit of service. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of R.No. 19 and 24.

It is further submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Counsel for the Petitioners has cured the defects of rejoinder affidavit within stipulated time given by the Court.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVL) NOS. 22717-22719 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 14th February, 2017, filed affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice on unserved respondent Nos. 7 in SLP(C) No. 22717 of 2015 and respondent No. 9 in SLP(C) Nos. 22718 & 22719 of 2015 (Common Respondent) but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVL) NO. 28670 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice in respect of unserved respondent Nos. 2 and 10 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 10.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVL) NOS. 35746-35748 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for Respondent NO. 20 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is also submitted that Counsel; for the Petitioner instead of filing proof of dasti service, filed affidavit of service with track reports of speed post. However, the proof of service is defective for the reason that affidavit is neither executed by Advocate-on-Record nor petitioner. As per affidavit of service, respondent Nos. 7, 14, 27 and 28 are served. As per track report enclosed with the affidavit respondent Nos. 12 and 17 are also served but these are not mentioned in the affidavit of service. Respondent No. 33 are served as per affidavit but track report of service in respect of respondent No 33 is not enclosed with the affidavit and R. Nos. 19 and 34 could not be served as they have "left the Department."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 29th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. K. V. Vijay Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac